CALENDAR JUNE 6, 2022 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING PARMA COUNCIL CHAMBERS 6:30 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER ROLL CALL INVOCATION:

• Clerk of Council Kenneth A. Ramser

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

VOICE VOTE:

RESOLUTION NO. 88-22

6/6/22

D. LIME, A. DIVIS, K. KUSSMAUL, M. CASSELBERRY, V. DIPIERRO, R. EUERLE, L.A. KOHAR, K.L. SABAN, K. SHUMAN

> A RESOLUTION HONORING AND RECOGNIZING ANDREW BOYKO MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP RECIPIENTS 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 89-22

K. KUSSMAUL, V. DIPIERRO, D. LIME, M. CASSELBERRY, K.L. SABAN, A. DIVIS, K. SHUMAN, L.A. KOHAR, R. EUERLE

> A RESOLUTION HONORING THAYER'S SELECT MEATS FOR THEIR MANY YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 96-22

6/6/22

R. EUERLE, M. CASSELBERRY, V. DIPIERRO, A. DIVIS, L.A. KOHAR, K. KUSSMAUL, D. BY: LIME, K.L. SABAN, K. SHUMAN

> A RESOLUTION HONORING NATHAN RERICHA 2021-2022 COACH OF THE YEAR YOUTH SOCCER

LEGISLATIVE COMMENT:

DISPOSAL OF JOURNAL:

• May 16, 2022 Regular Council Meeting Minutes

COMMUNICATIONS, PETITIONS AND CLAIMS:

- Executive Session Request Fradette v. City of Parma et. al Settlement Agreement
- Proposal to Vary Frank Pepe, 4715 W. Ridgewood Drive
- Proposal to Vary Jobie & Karen Dotson, 4506 Tamarack Drive
- Proposal to Vary Steve & Evangelia Antonakias, 4395 Forest Hills Blvd
- Proposal to Vary Patricia L. Schneider, 7619 Ivandale Drive

To be referred to the Planning Committee

• 2022 Annual Action Plan – Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

FIRST READING:

ORDINANCE NO. 83-22

6/6/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A GRANT AGREEMENT AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT THE NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC) 2022 ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT(S) FUNDS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 84-22 6/6/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ESTABLISH THE SOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION FEE FOR RESIDENTIAL ACCOUNTS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 AND TO CERTIFY UNPAID FEES TO THE COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER FOR COLLECTION IN 2023, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 86-22 6/6/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE 2022 CATCH BASIN REPAIR AND RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 91-22 6/6/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND RATIFYING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARMA AND THE OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION REPRESENTING THE CAPTAINS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 4117 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 92-22 6/6/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE FACT-FINDER'S REPORT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARMA AND THE OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION REPRESENTING SERGEANTS AND LIEUTENANTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Governmental Operations Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 95-22 6/6/22

BY: D. LIME

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CDW GOVERNMENT LLC, FOR CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE BUILDING AND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred to the Finance Committee

SECOND READING (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 74-22 (FINANCE) 5/16/22

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – City Engineer)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND/OR DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER

FOR THE KREUGER AVENUE SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PHASE I IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 76-22 (FINANCE) 5/16/22

BY: V. DIPIERRO, M. CASSELBERRY, K.L. SABAN

(By Request – City Engineer)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MODIFIED JOINT IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF BROOKLYN, BROOKLYN HEIGHTS, CLEVELAND, AND PARMA FOR THE RESURFACING OF BROOKPARK ROAD (SR-17) FROM W. 130TH STREET TO INTERSTATE 480 EAST BOUND RAMPS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Finance Committee

ORDINANCE NO. 80-22 (PUBLIC SAFETY) 5/16/22

BY: D. LIME, K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 143.01 "PERSONNEL WITHIN RANKS" WITHIN CHAPTER 143 "DIVISION OF POLICE" OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

To be referred back to the Public Safety Committee

SECOND READING SUSPENSION (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

RESOLUTION NO. 75-22 (PUBLIC SAFETY) 5/16/22

BY: K. SHUMAN

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO ISSUE A PERMIT TO TRANSPORT INTO THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, FIREWORKS AND FIREWORK SUNDRIES FOR A PYROTECHNIC DISPLAY IN CONJUCTION WITH THE HOLY FAMILY PARISH FESTIVAL, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

THIRD READING (Pending Outcome of Committee Meetings)

ORDINANCE NO. 154-21 (PLANNING) 11/8/21

BY: V. DIPIERRO

(By Request – Building Commissioner)

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE LOCATION AND MAINTENANCE OF, AS WELL AS SETTING A FEE FOR, PORTABLE TOILETS IN THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 169-21 (PLANNING) 10/4/21

BY: D. LIME

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 1197.13 "REQUIRED TRASH COLLECTION AREAS" WITHIN CHAPTER 1197 "OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING FACILITIES" AND SECTION 1707.17(C) "GARBAGE AND RUBBISH DISPOSAL" WITHIN CHAPTER 1707 "BASIC STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY MAINTENANCE" REGARDING GATE CLOSURES AND ADDITIONAL HEIGHT IN GENERAL BUSINESS TRASH COLLECTION AREAS IN THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 50-22 (FINANCE) 4/4/22

BY: K.L. SABAN, M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Service Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF CONCRETE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 59-22 (PUBLIC SAFETY) 4/18/22

BY: D. LIME, V. DIPIERRO, A. DIVIS, K. SHUMAN

(By Request – Safety Director)

AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE REGULATION OF FIREWORKS UNDER CHAPTER 1305 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PARMA, AND

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 69-22 (PLANNING) 5/2/22

BY: M. CASSELBERRY

(By Request – Community Services/Economic Development Director)

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO TRANSFER, BY QUIT CLAIM DEED, THE CITY-OWNED VACANT LAND LOCATED AT 5508 BRADLEY AVENUE (PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBER 443-19-067) TO THE PARMA COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION (PCIC), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES:

RESOLUTION NO. 85-22 6/6/22

BY: M. CASSELBERRY (By Request – Mayor)

A RESOLUTION TO RENAME THE PARMA SERVICE GARAGE TO "BRIAN HIGGINS SERVICE GARAGE", AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 87-22 6/6/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Mayor)

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE DISTRIBUTION OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDS TO UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS PARMA MEDICAL CENTER, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 93-22 6/6/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Auditor)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RESOLUTION NO. 94-22 6/6/22

BY: K.L. SABAN

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY AUDITOR'S POST CERTIFICATION OF REQUISITIONS AS DETAILED IN EXHIBIT "A" AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

·

TABLE OF LEGISLATION:

RECONSIDERATION OF LEGISLATION:

APPOINTMENTS AND CONFIRMATIONS:

PUBLIC SESSION:

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:

REPORT ON ABSENT MEMBERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth A. Ramser

Kenneth A. Ramser Clerk of Council

KAR/cb